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EXHIBIT 5 

(additions are underlined; deletions are [bracketed]) 

* * * * * 

C2 OPTIONS EXCHANGE, INCORPORATED 
FEES SCHEDULE 

SEPTEMBER [3]25, 2013 
 

* * * * * 

3. Access Fees 
 

Type of Permit Cost per Month 
Market-Maker Permit $5,000 
Electronic Access Permit $1,000 

 
Market-Maker Permit- Entitles the holder to act as a Market-Maker.  This permit provides an 
appointment credit of 1.0, a quoting and order entry bandwidth allowance, up to three logins and 
Trading Permit Holder status.  The quoting bandwidth allowance for a Market-Maker Permit is 
equivalent to a maximum of 195,000,000 quotes over the course of a trading day. [Because C2 
intends to cease listing of SPXPM following the closing of trading on Friday, February 15, 2013, for 
any Market-Maker Permit used in February 2013 solely to act as a Market-Maker in SPXPM, C2 
will credit back to the Market-Maker a pro-rated amount (corresponding to the portion of the month 
during which SPXPM is not listed on C2) of the Market-Maker Permit cost.] 
 
Electronic Access Permit- Entitles the holder to access to the Exchange.  Holders must be broker-
dealers registered with the Exchange and are allowed to submit orders to the Exchange.  The EAP 
provides an order entry bandwidth allowance, up to three logins and Trading Permit Holder status. 
 
Access fees are non-refundable and are assessed through the integrated billing system during the 
first week of the following month.  If a Trading Permit is issued during a calendar month after 
the first trading day of the month, the access fee for the Trading Permit for that calendar month is 
prorated based on the remaining trading days in the calendar month.  Trading Permits will be 
renewed automatically for the next month unless the Trading Permit Holder submits written 
notification to the Registration Services Department by 4 p.m. on the second-to-last business day 
of [the 25th day of ]the prior month [(or the preceding business day if the 25th is not a business 
day)] to cancel the Trading Permit effective at or prior to the end of the applicable month.  If 
cancellation of a Trading Permit is effective prior to the end of the applicable month, and the 
cancelling Trading Permit Holder later requests issuance of the same type of Trading Permit for 
the remainder of that month, the Exchange may issue the same type of Trading Permit (provided 
that a Trading Permit is available) but will not impose the additional prorated access fee for that 
month. 

 
* * * * * 
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7. Application-Related Fees 
 
A) Application fee: $5,000 for organizations; $3,000 for sole-proprietors.* 
B) Joint Account- $1,000.* 
C) Engage in Customer Business- $3,000.* 
D) Associated Person- $500.* 
E) Renewal- $2,500 for organizations; $500 for sole-proprietors. [**] 
F) Exam- $500. 
G) Statutory Disqualification- $5,000. 
H) Rule 19h-1 Change in Status - $1,650. 
I) Fingerprint- $60. 
J) Permit Transfer Fee- $500. 
K) Responsible Person $500.** 
   
* These fees are not applicable to CBOE Permit Holders in connection with obtaining an initial C2 
Trading Permit.  
 
** [These fees are waived for a six-month period beginning April 1, 2012]This fee will not be 
assessed for a Responsible Person who is also an Associated Person with the same Trading Permit 
Holder. 

* * * * * 

After three months, all fees as assessed by the Exchange are considered final by the Exchange. 
 

* * * * * 

 


